



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11242/2024**
SWADESI ST. RESIDENTIAL GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B. Mahapatra, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ekta Choudhary, SPC with Mr.
Divyank Dutt Dwivedi, Mr.
Deepanshu Yadav and Ms. Aditi
Sharma, Advocates for UOI/ R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

13.08.2024

CM APPL. 46530/2024(seeking exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 11242/2024 & CM APPL. 46529/2024(seeking stay)

4. Mr. B. Mahapatra, counsel for Petitioner, states that the present petition has been filed in terms of the liberty granted by this Court on 23rd April, 2024 in writ petition bearing No. W.P.(C) 8062/2018, whereby Petitioner had although challenged the impugned show cause notice, however, the same was withdrawn as certain additional facts were required



to be incorporated.

5. Issue notice. Ms. Ekta Choudhary, Senior Panel Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.
6. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
7. Issue notice to the remaining Respondents, upon filing of process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing.
8. On service, such Respondents shall file a reply before the next date of hearing.
9. Re-notify on 29th October, 2024.

AUGUST 13, 2024
d.negi

SANJEEV NARULA, J